



\$~4

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ EX.P. 100/2014, CRL.M.A. 7785/2024 (Dir.), EX.APPL.(OS) 230/2014 (Stay), EX.APPL.(OS) 762/2014 (Dir.), EX.APPL.(OS) 878/2015 (Dir.), EX.APPL.(OS) 883/2015 (Objections of the decree holder against the final report dt. 12.07.2015), EX.APPL.(OS) 947/2015 (Dir.), EX.APPL.(OS) 99/2018 (Dir.), EX.APPL.(OS) 554/2018 (Dir.), EX.APPL.(OS) 773/2019 (Dir.), EX.APPL.(OS) 2844/2022 (Dir.), EX.APPL.(OS) 417/2024 (Ex.), EX.APPL.(OS) 1049/2024 (U/O 1 Rule 10), EX.APPL.(OS) 1657/2024 (To set aside the report dt. 12.07.2015), EX.APPL.(OS) 539/2025 (Dir.) & EX.APPL.(OS) 1076/2025 (Dir.)

ASHOK KUMAR KHURANADecree Holder

Through: Mr. N.K. Aggarwal, Adv.

versus

TILAK RAJ KHURANA & ORSJudgement Debtors

Through: Mr. Atul Nigam & Ms. Tanvi Nigam, Advs.

CORAM:
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE HARISH VAIDYANATHAN
SHANKAR

ORDER

%

17.01.2026

1. Mr. N. K. Aggarwal, learned counsel appearing on behalf of the Decree Holder, submits that he has been recently engaged in the matter and seeks some time to go through the record so as to be in a position to advance arguments.

2. Ms. Shriya Maini, learned counsel who was earlier appearing in the matter, seeks to be discharged, in view of a new advocate having been engaged by the Decree Holder.



3. Accordingly, Ms. Shriya Maini is discharged from the present matter. Mr. N. K. Aggarwal is directed to file his Vakalatnama within a period of two working days from today.
4. It is made clear that no further request for adjournment shall be entertained.
5. Learned counsel appearing for the parties seek and are granted liberty to file their written submissions in compliance with the practice directions issued by this Court.
6. List the matter on 07.02.2026 for final arguments.

HARISH VAIDYANATHAN SHANKAR, J.
JANUARY 17, 2026/v/kr