



\$~13

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ EX.P. 100/2014 & EX.APPLs.(OS) 230/2014, 762/2014, 878/2015, 883/2015, 947/2015, 99/2018, 554/2018, 773/2019, 2844/2022

ASHOK KUMAR KHURANA Decree Holder
Through: Mr. Diwaker Goel, Advocate
[M:-8527210544] with Decree
Holder in Person through VC.

versus

TILAK RAJ KHURANA & ORS Judgement Debtors
Through: Mr. Atul Nigam, Advocate with
JD-1 in Person.

CORAM:
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PRATEEK JALAN

ORDER
% **07.02.2023**

1. Mr. Diwaker Goel, learned counsel for the decree holder, seeks further time to file a reply to EX.APPL.(OS) 2844/2022.
2. The request is opposed by the judgment debtor. It is pointed out that the notice in EX.APPL.(OS) 2844/2022 was issued far back as on 02.05.2022 and even after that two opportunities have been granted for filing of the reply to this application.
3. Mr. Goel, however, submits that the decree holder is suffering from various medical issues and is on dialysis.
4. In the interest of justice, further time of two weeks is granted for

EX.P. 100/2014

Page 1 of 2



filing the reply to the application upon payment of costs of ₹7,500/- to the judgment debtors through their counsel.

5. List on 19.04.2023.

PRATEEK JALAN, J

FEBRUARY 7, 2023

'pv' /